



\$~16

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ **CRL.REV.P.(MAT.) 590/2025**

RANJANA SHUKLA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Kush Sharma, Advocate.

versus

NEERAJ KUMAR

.....Respondent

Through: None.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA**

**ORDER**

% **08.01.2026**

**CRL.M.A. 38621/2025 (exemption)**

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

**CRL.M.A. 38622/2025 (for condonation of delay of 04 days in filing criminal petition)**

2. For the reasons mentioned therein, the delay of 04 days in filing the criminal petition is condoned. The application stands disposed of.

**CRL.REV.P.(MAT.) 590/2025**

3. Revisionist has assailed order dated 24.07.2025 of the learned Family Court, whereby two execution petitions pending since 2018 and 2019 were dismissed for non-prosecution because despite repeated directions, the petitioner/decreed holder did not file her affidavit detailing the payments received by her.

4. After addressing partly, learned counsel for revisionist seeks adjournment as the arguing counsel is ill.

5. Relist on 27.04.2026 in Advance List.

**GIRISH KATHPALIA, J**

**JANUARY 8, 2026/dr**